Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

13 March 2014

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 20th March, 2014 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

(b) Declarations of Interest

Routine Correspondence (Pages 3 -4)

Requests for Deputations

New Applications (Pages 5 - 24)

Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 25 - 26)

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 27 - 38)

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 39 - 46)



8. Reconsidered Items (Pages 47 - 48)

9. Schedule of Applications (Pages 49 - 62)



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 20 March 2014

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Roads Service

¢ Notification of a proposed traffic calming scheme at Flax Street; and

¢ Notification of the amendment to the proposed changes to waiting
restrictions on King Street Mews.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 20 March 2014

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 25 February until 10 March



Page 6



Page 7

0l jo | abed

avoold nNov S19  +102/20/S¢ vLi8Lic  ¥10¢2/20/8L jussuo) OHY 519 4001 payoyd yym jool 04g71/2€20/v102/Z
Jseyjeg Jseyjeq Buipiing iseyjeq Jel} Jo Juswaoe|dey
anuaAy peoy paisi peoy ebpuguaqly 88|
a9|usply abplqueqy
Z6 P17 sedlnes 88l yoinyp
uonoNISU0D 1SIPOYIB N
Jpuey Jabupodjunop
4966119 vi19  ¥102/20/9¢ vLiveic  v102/20/v
[...]
built form of the area and do not conform with the
guidance as set out in the Malone Conservation Area document.

16
Application Ref  Z/2013/1392/F

Applicant Raymond Watters 16 Salisbury Agent
Gardens
Belfast
BT15 5EL

Location 9 Thomas Street
Belfast
BT15 1FF

Proposal Change of use from dwelling to house in multiple occupation (HMO)

Page 7 of 7



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47 Agenda Iltem 8

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 3/20/14
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0261/F Full DATE VALID 2/28/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT MJ Mcbride Construction Ltd c/o AGENT Pragma Planning
agent Scottish Provident
Building
7 Donegall Square
West
Belfast
BT1 6JH
02890918410
LOCATION Lands at the junction of the service road into former Visteon factory and Finaghy
Road North
opposite Castlewood Manor and Woodland Grange
Belfast
BT11
PROPOSAL Erection of 9 apartments
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f2



Page 48

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1222/F Full DATE VALID 10/24/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Hazeldene Enterprises LTd c/o AGENT lan H Foster 28
agent Station Road
Bangor
BT19 1HD
91463007
LOCATION 25-41 Botanic Avenue
Belfast
BT7 1JG
PROPOSAL Change of use (second floor only) to amusement arcade (amended description)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

2 of 2



Page 49 Agenda Item 9

Schedule of
Applications

Criteria for Office Meetings

As agreed at the Town Planning Committee of 7 November 2013:

To provide a reason or reasons, based on the criteria set out below,
when requesting a deferral of a planning application to enable an office
meeting to be held:

1. applications which clarify the interpretation of a newly published or
previously untested planning policy or where there is a lack of
specific policy;

2. applications which involve a departure from the Regional
Development Strategy or a development plan or a draft development
plan;

3. applications which have significant environmental impact, requiring
the submission of an Environmental Impact Statement;

4. applications which have generated strong local/neighbourhood
objections based on valid planning concerns;

5. where the council considers that all material planning considerations
have not been assessed or where the opinion has been made
contrary to, or departs from, prevailing planning policy.



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 3/20/14
ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1231/F Full DATE VALID 10/17/11
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Fatos Cufaj 4 Lismore Place AGENT
Jordanstown
Newtownabbey
NA
LOCATION Former petrol station between 115 and 125 Holywood Road Belfast BT4 3BE
PROPOSAL Change of use of former petrol station, with shop and car wash to hand car wash
facility
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposed development is unacceptable in that insufficient information has been submitted to

enable the Department to make an informed decision on the proposal.

1 of 11



Page 52

Departmant of the
Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0231/F Full DATE VALID 2/19/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Ridgeway 103 Airport Road AGENT Robert Gilmore
Belfast Architects 64
BT3 9ED Haypark Avenue
Belfast
BT7 3FE
07795595434
LOCATION 103 Airport Road West
Belfast
BT3 9ED
PROPOSAL Erection of a 15m tall galvainsed steel tower for "Work at heights" training
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposed development is contrary to PPS 1 'General Principles' and DCAN 12 (2nd Edition)
'Planning Controls for Hazardous Substances' due to its proximity to a Major Hazard Installation
(COMAH); and if permitted the development would result in an unacceptable increased risk to
public safety in terms of the prospective users of the development.

2 Having notified the agent under Article 7 (4) of the Planning (General Development) Order (NI)
1993 that further details was required to allow the Department to determine the application and

having not received this information, the Department considers the proposal unacceptable as
submitted.

2 of 11



Page 53

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0624/F Full DATE VALID 6/5/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Helm Housing c/o agent AGENT TSA Planning 29
Linenhall Street
Belfast
BT2 8AB
02890434333
LOCATION 2 Bellevue Park
79-83 Antrim Road
Newtownabbey
BT36
PROPOSAL Demolition of 4 no existing dwellings on site and erection of 4no replacement
dwellings with associated landscaping and site works (amended plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 of 11



Page 54

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1006/F Full DATE VALID 9/9/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Apex Housing Association 10 AGENT McAdam Design
Butcher Street LTD 1C
Londonderry Montgomery
BT48 6HL House
Castlereagh
Business Park
478 Castlereagh
Road
Belfast
BT5 6BQ
028 9040 2000
LOCATION Lands opposite 1-15 Kinnaird Terrace
Belfast
BT14 6BN
PROPOSAL 
[...]
cLarnon 72
Malone Upper Road
Belfast Greenisland
BT9 6HL Carrickfergus
BT38 8RL
07710 182652
LOCATION 85 Marlborough Park North
Belfast
BT9 6HL
PROPOSAL 2 storey rear extension, and replacement single storey garage to side (Amended
Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0

0

0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0

6 of 11

0 0



Page 57

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1408/F Full DATE VALID 11/29/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Claire Ferry 208 Cregagh Road AGENT
Belfast
BT6 9EU
NA
LOCATION 4 The Mount
Ballymacarret
Belfast
(First Floor) BT5 4NA
PROPOSAL Change of use from first floor offices to yoga/pilates/complementary health studio in
use class D2. Installation of heat pump units.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1448/F Full DATE VALID 12/12/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT The Co-Operative Funeralcare AGENT Philip Lynn
Architects 72
Ardmillan Road
Newtownards
BT23 6QN
077 2520 8437
LOCATION 34 Knockbreda Road
Belfast
BT6 0JB
PROPOSAL Alterations to shop front and erection of timber fence to rear boundary
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 11



Page 58

Departmant of the

Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 11
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1470/F Full DATE VALID 12/18/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Colin Clear 39 Orpen Road AGENT Jim Ireland
Belfast Architects Ltd 18
BT10 OBP Moss Road
Banbridge
BT32 5EF
LOCATION 39 Orpen Road Belfast BT10 0BP
PROPOSAL Proposed new dwelling with parking to rear of 39 Orpen Road and new access and
driveway to the front of No. 39 Orpen Road (amended description and address)
REPRESENTAT
[...]
ils to provide adequate
private amenity space. The proposal, if permitted, would also result in an unacceptable loss of
amenity space for existing residents. The proposed development would therefore fail to create a
quality residential environment.

9 of 11



Departmant of the

Page 60

Environment

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 13
APPLIC NO Z/2014/0031/F Full DATE VALID 1/10/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Camilla Falls 1 Broughton AGENT Reality Architects
Gardens 16 Demesne Park
Belfast Holywood
BT18 9NE
028 9059 0062
LOCATION 1 Broughton Gardens
Belfast
PROPOSAL 2 storey side extension, 2 storey rear extension
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 14
APPLIC NO Z/2014/0059/F Full DATE VALID 1/20/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Magee Health & Fitness c/o AGENT TSA Planning 29
Agent Linenhall Street
Belfast
BT2 8AB
028 9043 4333
LOCATION Unit 1
M1 Business Park
Blackstaff Way
Kennedy Way Industrial Estate
Belfast
BT11
PROPOSAL Retention of gymnasium/fitness centre and all associated works
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10 of 11



Page 61

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 15
APPLIC NO Z/2014/0074/F Full DATE VALID 1/21/14
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT J Brady AGENT GT Design 10
Comber Road
Carryduff
BT8 8AN
028 9081 3784
LOCATION adj to 42 Belmont Church Road Belfast BT4 3FF
PROPOSAL Erection of dwelling and attached garage- amendment to previous approval Z/
2011/0410/F.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD 1 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Envir

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
374 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 20th March, 2014 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); and 
 Aldermen  Campbell, McCoubrey and Patterson; and 

Councillors Austin, Beattie, Curran, Garrett,  
Haire, Hendron, McCabe, McCarthy and Webb. 

 
In attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; and 

Mr. P. Fitzsimons ) Divisional  

Ms. U. McDonald ) Planning Office. 

 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman Rodgers and Councillors Mullan 

and Newton. 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 
 No declarations of interest were reported.   

 
Routine Correspondence 

 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the various statutory 

bodies and agencies in respect of the undernoted matters: 

 

 Notification from the Roads Service of: 

 

• the proposed introduction of a traffic calming scheme in Flax Street;  

• the proposed amendment to waiting restrictions in King Street Mews; 

• the proposed introduction of parking and waiting restrictions in  

Academy Street, Exchange Street West and Talbot Street; and 

• the proposed introduction of a 20 miles per hour speed limit within  

certain areas of the City Centre. 

 

 In respect of the proposals for the introduction of a 20 miles per hour speed limit 

within certain areas of the City Centre, a number of Members welcomed the pilot scheme 

as a measure which would address road safety concerns and contribute positively to the 

local environment.   



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 20th March, 2014 375 

 
 
 

 The Committee noted the information which had been provided and agreed that a 

letter be forwarded to the Roads Service welcoming the introduction of the pilot scheme 

to limit traffic to 20 miles per hour within certain areas of the City Centre. 

 
Committee Meetings in May 

 
 The Committee was reminded that the Strategic Policy and Resources 

Committee, at its meeting on 21st February, had, given that elections were due to take 

place on 22nd May, agreed that all Committee meetings in May should be cancelled.   

 

 The Committee agreed not to hold any meetings in May and agreed further that 

authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Party Leaders and 

the Chairman of the Strategic Policy and Resources, and, if necessary, the Chairman of 

the Town Planning Committee, to take any urgent decisions in accordance with the 

procedures which were routinely set in place during the recess month of July each year. 

 
Requests for Deputations 

 
 No requests had been received. 

 
New Planning Applications 

 
 The Committee noted a list of planning applications which had been received by 

the Planning Service from 25th February until 10th March. 

 
Appeal Decisions Notified 

 
 The Committee noted the outcome of a planning appeal in respect of a proposal 

to erect advertising hoardings at 17 Hope Street.   

 
Streamline Planning Applications - Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issues by the Planning 

Service between 27th February and the 12th March. 

 
Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 

 
 A list of deferred items which were still under consideration by the Planning Office 

was noted by the Committee. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
376 Thursday, 20th March, 2014 
 
 
 

Reconsidered Item - Former Visteon Site 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 

proposed erection of nine apartments on land at the junction of the service road to the 

former Visteon factory site and Finaghy Road North, in respect of which the Divisional 

Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve.   

 

 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 

adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application.   

 

 (As the decision was not unanimous, it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 

 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 

OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 

Reconsidered Item 
 
 The Committee reconsidered the undernoted planning application and adopted 

the recommendation of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon: 

 

Site and Applicant 

 

 

Proposal 

 

Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

25 to 41 Botanic Avenue 

Hazeldene Enterprises  

Change of use (second floor 

only) to an amusement arcade 

(amended description). 

Approval 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 

 
 The Committee considered a schedule of planning applications which had been 

submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager and agreed to adopt the recommendations 

contained therein with the exception of those referred to below: 

 

Site and Applicant 

 

 

Proposal 

 

Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

103 Airport Road 

Ridgeway 

Erection of a 15m tall 

galvanised steel tower for  

“Work at Heights” training.   

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 3.] 

Refusal 

 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 20th March, 2014 377 

 
 
 
 
 

Site and Applicant 

 

 

Proposal 

 

Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

 

2 Bellevue Park at 

79 – 83 Antrim Road 

Helm Housing 

 

Demolition of 4 existing 

dwellings on site and erection  

of 4 replacement dwellings  

with associated landscaping 

(amended plans) 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 3.] 

 

 

Approval 

39 Orpen Road 

Colin Clear 

 

Proposed new dwelling with 

parking to the rear of 39 Orpen 

Road and new access to 

driveway to the front (amended 

description and address) 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable  

an office meeting to be held: 

Criteria 5.] 

 

Refusal 

Land Adjacent to  

42 Belmont Church Road 

J. Brady 

Erection of dwelling and 

attached garage (amended 

scheme) 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable  

an office meeting to be held: 

Criteria 4 and 5] 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


